

Mailed on Jan. 15, 1982

St. Mary's Armenian Apostolic Church

4125 FESSENDEN STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20016

REV. VERTANES KALAYJIAN, PASTOR
TELEPHONE: (202) 363-1923

Dear Parishioner,

You are invited and urged to attend the annual Parish Assembly to be held in the sanctuary on Sunday, February 7, beginning at 12 noon, to consider the items set forth in the accompanying agenda. Other items of business must be submitted to the Parish Council Chairman, Edward Onanian, in writing prior to the meeting.

Every effort will be made to supply you with copies of the 1981 organizational reports prior to the Assembly.

Nominations for positions on the following bodies are now being accepted by the Nominating Committee:

Parish Council: The Council consists of 9 members who serve staggered two-year terms. The council holds bi-weekly regular meetings and, as needed, other special meetings. Additionally, interested candidates must be willing to devote some time to committee work or special assignments. The Council basically is responsible for the administration of the affairs of the church.

Auditing Committee: The Committee consists of 3 members who serve a one-year term. The duties of this committee are to "examine the accounts of the Parish Council at least annually" and to "report its findings and recommendations to the Parish Assembly."

Nominating Committee: The Committee consists of 3 members who serve a one-year term. The Committee's duties are to prepare lists of candidates for all elections conducted at the Parish Assembly.

Parish Assembly Chairman and Secretary: These individuals are responsible for the conduct of the meeting and for the transmittal of the minutes to the Primate and Diocesan Council.

Eligible parishioners interested in serving in the above positions should contact the Nominating Committee, whose members are Mrs. Margo Hekimian (652-7752), Mrs. Verjin Shahakian (938-1459), and George Semerjian (362-4106).

Please remember that the dues for voting members are now \$100 per year. Exceptions will be made in hardship situations upon proper notification to the Pastor or Parish Council.

We look forward to seeing you on February 7.

Sincerely,

Pastor and Parish Council.



Սերեւի Եղեակներ,

Այսու հրահրուած էք ներկայ ԸԼԼԼԼԼԼ Զարեկան Անդամական Ժողովին որ տեղի պիտի ունենայ Փետր. 7 -ին Կիրակի Կէսօրին Ս. Պատարագէն անմիջապէս ետք: Կարեւորութեամբ կը նշենք ձեր ներկայութեան անհրաժեշտութիւնը, նկատի ունենալու համար Օրակարգի հոցերը: Եթէ ուրիշ հարցեր ալ կան՝ ժողովէն առաջ հաճեցէք գրաւոր կերպով յանձնել Եղեակն խորհուրդի Ատենապետ Դոկտ. Եղուարդ Օնանեանին: Ամէն շանք պիտի ընենք որ ժողովէն առաջ ձեր ձեռքը ունենաք կազմակերպութեանց 1981 -ի տեղեկագիրները:

Ընտրողական Յանձնախումբը սիրով պիտի ընդունի որեւէ առաջարկ եթէ նշանակում ունիք հետեւեալ պաշտօններու կապակցութեամբ:

ԵՒԱԿԱՆ ԽՈՐՀՈՒՄԻ -ը կազմուած է 9 անդամներէ որոնք փոխն ի փոխ երկու տարուան համար կ'ընտրուին: Եղեակն խորհուրդը ժողով կը գումարէ մասական երկու անգամ եւ ինչպէս հարկն է՝ մասնաւոր ժողովներ ալ կը գումարէ: Եղեակն խորհուրդի անդամներ պատրաստակամ ԸԼԼԼԼԼԼ են նաեւ աշխատելու զանազան յանձնախումբերու մէջ: Եղեակն խորհուրդը հիմնականօրէն պատասխանատու է եկեղեցւոյ բարւօք մատակարարման:

ՃԱՏՈՒԹՅՆԻՉ ԾԱՆՁՆԱՌՈՒՄԻ -ը կազմուած է երեք անդամներէ որոնք կ'ընտրուին մէկ տարուան համար: Այս Յանձնախումբին պարտականութիւնն է քննել Եղեակն խորհուրդի հաշիւները տարին առնուազն մէկ անգամ եւ տեղեկագրել Անդամական Ժողովին:

ԸՆՏՐՈՂԱԿԱՆ ԾԱՆՁՆԱՌՈՒՄԻ -ը կազմուած է երեք անդամներէ որոնք կ'ընտրուին մէկ տարուան համար: Յանձնախումբին պարտականութիւնն է պատրաստել Թեկնածուներու ներու ցանկը բոլոր ընտրութեանց որ տեղի կ'ունենայ Անդամական Ժողովի ընթացքին:

ԱՄՈՒՄԱԿԱՆ ԺՈՂՈՎԻ ԴԻՒԱՆԸ -Ատենապետ եւ Ատենադպիր պատասխանատու են Անդամական Ժողովը վարելու եւ ատենադրութիւնը փոխանցելու Առաջնորդին եւ Թեմական խորհուրդին:

Ընտրելի թիւերն են որոնք կը հետաքրքրուին վերոյիշեալ պաշտօններու մէջ թառայել Թող հաճին իրենց փափաքը եւ Թեկնածուութիւնը յայտնել Ընտրողական Յանձնախումբին - Տիկիներ Մարկո Հեքիմեան - 652 7752, Վերժին Սահակեան - 983 1459 եւ Պրն. Զորճ Սեմեդեան 362 4106:

Կը փափաքինք յիշեցնել նաեւ որ տարեկան տուրքը քուէարկող անդամութեան համար 100 տուրք է տարեկան անձ դուրս: Բացառութիւններ պիտի ԸԼԼԼԼԼԼ անոնց համար որոնք նիւթական պատճառով չեն կրնար իրենց տուրքը վճարել եթէ Տեր Հօր կամ Եղեակն խորհուրդին իմացնեն:

Ակնդէտ կը սպասենք ձեզ տեսնել Փետր. 7 -ին:

Լաւադոյն զգացումներով

Հոգեւոր Հովիւ Եղեակն խորհուրդ